

SC 587-2019  
STATE Vs. AAKASH @ AKKU ETC.  
FIR No. 241 /2019  
(Mangol Puri)

**27.04.2023**

Present: Sh. K.D. Pachauri, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Both accused produced from JC.  
Sh. Saurav Sarivastava, proxy counsel on behalf of  
accused persons.

PW Sunil is absent despite service. Issueailable  
warrants in sum of Rs. 5,000/- against him for the next date of  
hearing.

PW Rishi Kapoor is unserved with the report that he  
has expired on 26.01.2020. In view of the same, his name is  
deleted from the list of witnesses.

PW Mahesh be also summoned for the next date of  
hearing.

At this stage, ld. Counsel has moved an application  
for production of accused persons through VC. Considering the  
submissions made in the application, same is allowed. Accused  
persons be produced through VC on the next date of hearing.

List for PE on 07.08.2023. Copy of this order be  
sent to Jail Superintendent concerned.

**VIKRAM  
ASJ-II/SPECIAL JUDGE NDPS/  
NORTH-WEST/ROHINI COURTS/  
DELHI/27.04.2023**