

SC 587-2019
STATE Vs. AAKASH @ AKKU ETC.
FIR No. 241 /2019
(MangolPuri)

19.09.2023

Present: Sh. K.D. Pachauri, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Akash and Sandeep produced from CJ-1
through VC.
Sh. Kundan Kumar, Id. Counsel for accused person.
IO Insp. Jaspal in person.

PW Sunil and Mahesh are served through IO but not present. IO submits that he has contacted both witnesses Sunil and Mahesh who have stated that they could not appear before the Court today as witness Sunil is not well because of his high blood sugar and father of witness Mahesh is not well. Therefore, these witnesses be summoned afresh through IO personally with direction to witnesses to produce respective medical certificates/record of their non availability today, for the next date of hearing.

Both accused, produced through VC, expressed their willingness to be produced through VC on the next date of hearing also despite the information given to them that witnesses will be required to identify them through VC.

List on 03.11.2023.

VIKRAM
ASJ-II/SPECIAL JUDGE NDPS/
NORTH-WEST/ROHINI COURTS/
DELHI/19.09.2023