

SC 587-2019
STATE Vs. AAKASH @ AKKU ETC.
FIR No. 241 /2019
(Mangol Puri)

04.10.2024

Present: Sh. Vineet Dahiya, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Akash and Sandeep produced from JC.
Sh. Jaidev, proxy counsel for accused persons.

PW Sunil is served but not present. Daughter of witness Sunil has appeared with Id. Counsel Ms. Nistha Sharma and moved an exemption application stating that witness is not well.

Summons to witness Mahesh received back with the report that he has gone to his native village for Durga Pooja.

Record shows that charges in the present case were framed on 06.06.2022 and since then on several occasions summons were issued upon witness Sunil and Mahesh and every time for one or another reason witness Sunil and Mahesh have not appeared and sought adjournment. In these circumstances, prosecution is given last opportunity to examine these witnesses. Prosecution is directed to serve these witnesses through DCP concerned with direction to IO to remain present alongwith witnesses at any cost, for the next date of hearing.

At the same time, PW Suresh Chand be also summoned for the next date of hearing.

List for PE on 09.01.2025 & 10.01.2025.

VIKRAM
ASJ-II/SPECIAL JUDGE NDPS/
NORTH-WEST/ROHINI COURTS/
DELHI/04.10.2024