

09.01.2025

Present: Sh. Girish Giri, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Akash and Sandeep produced from JC.
Sh. Jaidev, Ld. Counsel for both accused persons.
PWs Mahesh, Sunil and Suresh are absent.
Sh. Anubhav, Ld. Counsel for PWs Mahesh, Sunil
and Suresh in person.

Ld. Counsel for PWs Sunil and Suresh submits that these witnesses could not appear before the Court today and filed an exemption application.

Record shows that PW Sunil was summoned multiple times and three times warrants were issued against him but on one pretext or other he is taking excuses. Therefoere, it appears that PW Sunil is avoiding the process of law to unduly delay the matter.

Considering all these facts that no public witness have been examined after framing of charge since 2022, the prosecution was specifically directed that if prosecution fails to bring these witnesses, the opportunity shall be closed. As this matter is already listed for 10.01.2025, notice be issued to SHO as well as DCP concerned to ensure the presence of these witnesses namely, Mahesh, Sunil and Suresh for 10.01.2025.

In the present matter, it has also been directed by Hon'ble High Court of Delhi to examine aforesaid public witnesses at the earliest and these witnesses are bringing excuses for not appearing before the Court. Therefore, if they are not produced before the Court, coercive action shall be taken.

Copy of this order be sent to SHO as well as DCP concerned to ensure the compliance.

(VIKRAM)
ASJ-02/Spl. Judge (NDPS)
North-West, Rohini Courts, Delhi/09.01.2025