

30.

BAIL [SC/587/2019](#)(IA-1)

ST VS SANDEEP @GOLU

FIR No. 241/2019

PS MANGOL PURI

13.02.2026

Regular PP for the State is on leave today and substitute PP for the State is looking after the work of other court also

Present : Ms. Geeta Bansiwala, Ld. Substitute PP for the State.

Sh. Gajraj Singh, Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused.

Reply has been filed whereby the fact of demise of Sher Singh, father of applicant has been verified by the statement of the neighbour Sonia.

It is submitted by counsel for the applicant that both the brothers are in JC in the present matter and there is no male member in the family to perform the rituals. Hence, the Ld. counsel for the applicant has submitted that custody parole be granted on urgent basis in the meanwhile and the interim bail be considered later on.

Ld. Addl. PP has submitted that interim bail should not be granted and only parole be allowed.

Heard.

Considering the reply filed by the IO as well as the submissions of Ld. counsel for the applicant, applicant is granted custody parole for 5 hours for today i.e 3.00 pm to 08.00 PM. The jail superintendent is directed to take the applicant/accused at his residence i.e H No. C-219-20, Mini Market, Mangolpuri, Delhi & thereafter, take him at Cremation Ground. Copy of order be sent to Jail Superintendent concerned through email. Copy dasti.

(SHIVAJI ANAND)
ASJ-II/SPECIAL JUDGE NDPS/
NORTH-WEST/ROHINI COURTS/
DELHI/13.02.2026