

25.02.2026

Both the regular Personal Assistants are on leave.

Present : Sh. K D Pachauri, Ld. APP for the State.

Ms. Aayushi Gupta, Ld. Counsel for applicant accused.

1. This is an application for grant of interim bail for a period of 03 days, moved on behalf of applicant/accused Aakash @ Akku on the ground of performing final rites.

2. Present application is moved on presence of accused required to perform final rites as his father has expired on 13.02.2026 and now, rituals including tehraavi has to be performed. It is stated that tehraavi of his demised father has to be performed today itself. Interim bail is sought on humanitarian grounds.

3. It is submitted by the Ld. Addl. PP for the State has objected to bail on the ground of severity of offence and the apprehension that he influence the witnesses. IO further submitted that the applicant may flee if granted bail. Hence, submitted that the bail be dismissed. Reply has been received from IO wherein he has annexed cremation receipt dt. 13.02.2026.

4. Heard.

5. Considering the fact that last rituals of applicant's father are to be performed on humanitarian grounds, applicant Aakash @ Akku is extended on interim bail for 03 days from today on furnishing personal bond of Rs.25000/- before the Jail Superintendent concerned subject to the conditions that:

(a) Applicant/accused shall not commit the same offence again and must not threaten the witnesses;

(b) Applicant/accused shall provide his fresh address by way of an affidavit in the Court after his release and in case of any change in his address shall inform the Court;

(c) Applicant/accused shall appear on each and every date of hearing before the Court.

6. Copy of this order be also sent to Jail Superintendent.

(SHIVAJI ANAND)
ASJ-II/SPECIAL JUDGE NDPS/
NORTH-WEST/ROHINI COURTS/
DELHI/25.02.2026