

31

BAIL [SC/587/2019](#)(IA-2)

ST VS SANDEEP @GOLU

FIR No. 241/2019

PS MANGOL PURI

17.02.2026

Regular PP for the State is on leave today & substitute PP for the State is looking after the work of other courts

Present : Sh. Vineet Dahiya, Ld. Substitute PP for the State.
Sh. Vipul Bhardwaj, Ld. proxy Counsel for
applicant/accused

1. This is an application for grant of interim bail for a period moved on behalf of applicant/accused Sandeep @ Golu on the ground that father of applicant expired on 13.02.2026 and presence of applicant is required to perform final rites. Interim bail is sought on humanitarian grounds.

2. It is submitted by the Ld. Addl. PP for the State has objected to bail on the ground of severity of offence and the apprehension that he influence the witnesses. IO further submitted that the applicant may flee if granted bail. Hence, submitted that the bail be dismissed.

3. Heard.

4. Considering the fact that the applicant was granted parole on the ground of demise of his father and now present interim bail has been filed to perform the last rituals of his father as there is no other male

member available and as per submission of counsel for the applicant, elder brother is convicted in some case, therefore, only applicant can perform last ritual. **Hence, interim bail application of accused Sandeep @ Golu is allowed for 10 days on furnishing personal bond in sum of Rs. 10,000/- with one surety of the like amount subject to the conditions that:**

- (a) Applicant/accused shall not commit the same offence again;
- (b) Applicant/accused shall provide his fresh address by way of an affidavit in the Court after his release and in case of any change in his address shall inform the Court;
- (c) Applicant/accused shall appear on each and every date of hearing before the Court.

Applicant is directed to surrender before the Jail Suprintenant on 27.02.2026

6. Copy dasti. Copy of this order be also sent to Jail Superintendent.

(SHIVAJI ANAND)
ASJ-II/SPECIAL JUDGE NDPS/
NORTH-WEST/ROHINI COURTS/
DELHI/17.02.2026