

32.

BAIL [SC/587/2019](#)(IA-4)

ST VS [SANDEEP@GOLU](#)

FIR No. 241/2019

PS MANGOL PURI

30.03.2026

One of the regular stenographer of this court is on leave today

Present : Sh. K D Pachauri, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Sh. Ramesh Kumar, Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused.

1. This is an application for grant of interim bail, moved on behalf of applicant/accused Sandeep @ Golu.

2. It is submitted by ld. Counsel for applicant/accused that applicant/accused had been in JC since 02.03.2019 and the wife of the applicant Rimpy has been suffering from PUO and doctor has advised her immediate hospitalization for treatment and mother in law of wif eof applicant has already expired on 10.07.2020 and father in law had expired on 13.02.2026 and brother of applicant is lodged in another case and applicant is having responsibilities towards his fmaily and having two scool going children Agel and Arman and there is no one to take care of his wife and children.

3. It is submitted by the Ld. Addl. PP for the State has objected to bail on the ground of severity of offence and the apprehension that he influence the witnesses. IO further submitted that the applicant may flee if granted bail. Hence, submitted that the bail be dismissed. Reply has been received from IO wherein it is stated that investigation is still

pending and witnesses are yet to be examined.

4. Heard.

5. Considering the fact that the applicant is facing murder trial and he is involved in serious cases and no urgency is reflected in the medical documents of the applicant's wife, the present interim bail application of the applicant is dismissed.

6. In view of the recommendations of Rules Committee under Section 523 of BNSS, 2023 with respect to the practice directions issued by Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in Writ Petition no. W.P.(C) 1082/2022 Suhash Chakma Vs. Union of India & Ors., the applicant can avail the free legal aid facility from District Legal Services Authority (North-West) at Room No. 405, 4th Floor, District Court Rohini, Delhi-110085. Applicant may contact the authority on phone number 011-27555536 or through mail at e-mail ID northwest-dlsa@nic.in.

(SHIVAJI ANAND)
ASJ-II/SPECIAL JUDGE NDPS/
NORTH-WEST/ROHINI COURTS/
DELHI/30.03.2026